Maine law.
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192 MT. DESERT AND CRANBERRY ISLAND,

ref

The proviions o SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That the
13 act subject to . . .
%,el,xeim.m’um,e Legislature may at any time, enlarge, restrain or
egisiature. . . 13
annul the powers and privileges granted by this

Act,
.»;@@Q««

CHAP. 113,

An Act to divide the town of Mount Desert and incorporate the town of
Cranberry Isles,

Approved March 16, 1830.

Secr. 1.  Be it enacted by the Senate and
House of Representatives, in Legislature assem-
bled, 'That the Islands constituting a part of the
town of Mount Desert, in the county of Hancock,

Deseription of ter. KNOWN by the name of Great Cranberry, Little

riory. Cranberry, Sutton’sand Baker’s Islands, with
the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same hereby
are incorporated into a town by the name of Cran-
berry Isles.

Secr. 2. Be it further enacted, 'That the -
inhabitants of said town of Cranberry Isles, shall -
be holden to pay the arrears of all taxes which

el ot e have been legally assessed on them, together with

Fewerton ot 4% t heir proportion of all debts due from said town of
Mount Desert,at the time this act shall take effect ;
and the said town of Cranberry Isles, shall be en-
titled to receive and hold their proportior of the
debts and taxes due to said town of Mount De-
sert when collected and paid to said town, and also
their proportion of all the real and personal property
of said town of Mount Desert, now owned in com-
mon by the inhabitants of said towns, said propor-
tion to be ascertained by the last valuation of said
town of Mount Desert.

s o g DECT. 3. Be it further enacted, 'That the

vid. """ inhabitants of said town of Cranberry Isles, shall
be lolden to pay their proportion towards the sup-
port of all paupers, actually chargeable upon the



REW MEADOWS RIVER. 193

town of Mount Desert, when this Act shall take
effect 3 said proportion to be ascertained by the
valuation aforesaid ; or take such paupersas may
be their proportion as aforesaid. And all persons
who may, or shall hereafter become chargeable
as paupers, shall be considered as belonging to
that town, on whose territory they may have gain-
ed a legal settlement, and shall be supported by
the same.

" Secr. 4. Be it further enacted, That the
several collectors of taxes for the town of Mount Goliectors or i

esert fo complete

Desert aforesaid, are hereby authorized and em- their slleiins of
powered to collect and pay all taxes to them al- wited to them.
ready committed, agreeably to their several war-
rants, any thing in this Act to the contrary not-
withstanding.

Srct. 5. Beit further enacted, 'That until
a new general valuation be taken, the State and, .. s
County Taxes, which may be required of the pd oty ixesiy
town of Mount Desert, shall be apportioned upon toyn wiil new val-
said towns of Mount Desert and Cranberry Isles,
asfollows; eleven fourteenths upon Mount Desert,
and three tourteenths upon Cranberry Isles.

Secr. 6. Be it further enacted, That said
town of Cranberry Isles, shall be classed with the Ts'e s wits
said town of Mount Desert and the town Eden, oo » Repre
for the purpose of electing a Representative to
the Legislature of this State, until otherwise pro-

vided by law.

1@ Besen

CHAP. 114.

AN ACT authorizing the Courts of Sessions in the Counties of Cumber-
land and Lincoln to lay out a road over the New Meadows River,

Approved March 17, 1830.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of
Representatives, in Legislature assembled, T'hat
the Courts of Sessions for the counties of Cum-



